BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONCERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 889 ORDER NO. R-728

THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHWEST POTASH CORPORATION FOR EXTENSION OF AREA "A" OF THE POTASH - OIL AREA IN EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, AS DEFINED BY ORDER R-111 ISSUED IN CASE 278.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing before the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission", on May 18, 1955, and was continued successively to the following dates: June 28, 1955; August 17, 1955; September 15, 1955; October 13, 1955, and November 16, 1955.

NOW, on this A day of December, 1955, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the records and testimony adduced, and being fully advised in the premises;

FINES:

- (1) That due notice having been given according to law and all interested parties having appeared, the Commission has jurisdiction of this case and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the subject matter of the application herein is now fully covered by Order R-111-A and that no further action is deemed necessary on subject application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the application of the Southwest Potash Corporation for extension of Area "A" of the potash - oil area in Eddy County, as presently defined by Order R-111 issued in Case 278, be and the same is hereby dismissed.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JOHN F. SIMMS, Chairman

ohn 7 Sum

E. S. WALKER, Member

W. B. MACEY, Member and Secretary

